
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN, ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR;
URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL, JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES TO APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN
YAEL BORTNICK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-8271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. The panel majority’s fact-bound interpretation of the Consent Judgment’s remedy is supported by the record and does not conflict with decisions of the Supreme Court or this Court.....	5
II. Consistent with Supreme Court and circuit precedent, the panel majority correctly applied the first prong of Rule 60(b)(5).....	8
A. The panel did not err in looking to federal precedent to interpret a federal rule.	8
B. <i>Frew</i> does not mandate a “substantial compliance” standard.	9
C. The panel majority properly applied <i>Dowell</i>	12
III. The petition for rehearing does not raise any questions of exceptional importance.	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> , 89 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021).....	3, 8
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , 237 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Board of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	4, 8, 12-13
<i>Borel v. School Bd. Saint Martin Par.</i> , 44 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Chisom v. Louisiana</i> , 85 F.4th 288 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	13
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	7, 14-15
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8-11
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8, 10-11
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	6, 14, 16-17
<i>Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rufo</i> , 12 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Los Lunas Cmty. Program</i> , 880 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Heffron</i> , 88 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	7, 9
<i>McDonald v. Carnahan</i> , 109 F.3d 1319 (8th Cir. 1997)	9

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>NLRB v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets</i> , 215 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Peery v. City of Miami</i> , 977 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Pratt v. McCoy</i> , 128 La. 570 (1911)	12
<i>Smith v. School Bd. of Concordia Par.</i> , 906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
 STATUTES:	
Courts and Judicial Procedure, State Supreme Court-Redistricting, 1997 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 776 (H.B. 581)	2
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2014 (1985)	12
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
5th Cir. R. 35.1	5
5th Cir. I.O.P. 35	5
